

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Lincoln Land Development, LLP,	)	
	)	Supreme Court
Appellee,	)	Case No: 20180117
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
City of Lincoln,	)	
	)	
Appellant.	)	

\*\*\*

\*\*\*

\*\*\*

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS, JUDGMENT, AND AMENDED JUDGMENT IN THE  
DISTRICT COURT, SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,  
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA  
THE HONORABLE JAMES HILL  
CIVIL NO. 08-2015-CV-00348

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF LINCOLN**

Randall J. Bakke, #03898  
Bradley N. Wiederholt #06354  
Bakke Grinolds Wiederholt  
300 West Century Avenue  
P.O. Box 4247  
Bismarck, ND 58502-4247  
(701) 751-8188  
[rbakke@bgwattorneys.com](mailto:rbakke@bgwattorneys.com)  
[bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com](mailto:bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com)

Attorneys for Appellant City of Lincoln

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES.....	7
A. The Parties’ Lawsuit Claims and Defenses.....	7
B. The Property and Road at Issue.....	9
C. Pre-Bench Trial Matters .....	12
D. The Court Determined at the Bench Trial LLD’s Inverse Condemnation Claims Based on Increased Surface Water Drainage, Wetlands, and Storm Water Detention Ponds Lacked Supporting Evidence.....	15
E. The Court Determined at the Bench Trial Both City’s Prescriptive Easement Defense was Meritorious, and, the Prescriptive Easement was Considered a Taking Entitling LLD to Compensation. ....	17
F. The Court Did Not Account for Documents Evidencing City’s Pre-existing Easement or Right of Way in Lagoon Road.....	18
G. Pre-Jury Trial Matters .....	20
H. The Jury Trial.....	22
I. Post-Jury Trial Matters .....	26
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	29
V. ARGUMENT .....	31
A. The Court’s Legal Conclusions and Statutory Interpretation Contained in its Order, in its Instructions to the Jury, in its Curative Instruction, and in the Special Verdict Form – that City’s Prescriptive Easement In Lagoon Road Constituted A Taking Without Just Compensation Entitling LLD to Damages – Are Erroneous .....	31
1. <i>Prescriptive easement – legal standard</i> .....	32

2. <i>Inverse condemnation – legal standard</i> .....	33
3. <i>Reichman controls – dismissal of LLD’s inverse condemnation claim was appropriate and required.</i> .....	35
4. <i>Dismissal of LLD’s inverse condemnation claim was required despite City’s improvement of Lagoon Road</i> .....	39
5. <i>The 2011 improvement project was within the scope of City’s public easement established through prescriptive use</i> .....	42
6. <i>The Court’s legal conclusions and erroneous instructions implicitly overruling N.D.C.C. § 24-07-01 as unconstitutional is erroneous</i> .....	43
7. <i>The court’s erroneous Order, jury instructions, curative instruction, and special verdict form require reversal</i> .....	46
B. The Court’s Determination City Obtained No Express or Implied Easement is Erroneous.....	47
C. The Court’s Determination LLD is the Prevailing Party Entitled to Costs, Disbursements, and Attorney’s Fees is Erroneous .....	53
VI. CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Paragraph  
Number

*Bala v. State*, 2010 ND 164, 787 N.W.2d 761 .....33, 34

*Carpenter v. Rohrer*, 2006 ND 111, 714 N.W.2d 804.....54

*Forbes Equity Exchange, Inc. v. Jensen*, 2014 ND 11, 841 N.W.2d 759.....29

*Hager v. City of Devils Lake*, 2009 ND 180, 773 N.W.2d 420 .....47

*Keidel v. Rask*, 290 N.W.2d 255 (N.D.1980) .....1, 41, 42

*Kritzberger v. Traill County*, 242 N.W. 913 (1932) .....36, 40, 41, 42

*Liebelt v. Saby*, 279 N.W.2d 881 (N.D. 1979).....54

*Lobato v. Taylor*, 71 P.3d 938 (Colo.2002) .....47

*McKenzie County v. Reichman*, 2012 ND 20, 812 N.W.2d 332..... *passim*

*Menz v. Coyle*, 117 N.W.2d 290, 295 (N.D. 1962).....45

*Moen v. Norwest Bank of Minot*, 647 F. Supp. 1333, 1344 (D.N.D. 1986).....54

*Nagel v. Emmons County North Dakota Water Resource District*, 474 N.W.2d 46  
(N.D. 1991) .....29, 35, 36, 39, 41

*Rocky Mountain Steel Foundations, Inc. v. Brockett Co., LLC*, 2018 ND 96, 909  
N.W.2d 671 .....30

*United Power Association v. Heley*, 277 N.W.2d 262 (N.D. 1979) .....34

*Wagner v. Crossland Construction Co.*, 2013 ND 219, 840 N.W.2d 81 .....47

*WFND, LLC v. Fargo Marc, LLC*, 2007 ND 67, 730 N.W.2d 841 .....1, 54

CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 16, North Dakota Constitution .....33, 44

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 24-07-01..... *passim*

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-02.....54

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-06.....30, 54

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-32.....27

N.D.C.C. § 32-23-11.....	45
N.D.C.C. § 47-05-02.1 .....	47
<u>RULES:</u>	
N.D. R. Civ. P. 52 .....	29
N.D. R. Civ. P. 60(a).....	20
<u>OTHER:</u>	
25 American Jurisprudence 2d <i>Easements and Licenses</i> §§ 13-17 (2004).....	47
39A <i>C.J.S. Highways</i> § 20(b) (1976).....	42
Restatement of Property, Servitudes § 465 (1944).....	39
Restatement (Third) of Property § 2.10 (2000) .....	47
